TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
17:3-4.6 Minimum adjustment
In order to facilitate the reconciliation of a member's
account no rebates or additional contributions shall be made
where an adjustment involves an amount of $3.00 or less.
17:3-4.7 Excess contributions
Excess contributions left on deposit in the Annuity Sav-
ings Fund under the provisions of N.J.S.A 18A:66-20 must
remain in the fund until the member's death or retirement.
17:3-4.8 Military leave
(a) Military leave contributions remitted by an employer
on behalf of an employee, who does not return to the
payroll for the minimum 90--day period required by N.J.S.A
18A:66-34, shall be retained by the fund. Such contribu-
tions shall be transferred from the Annuity Savings Fund to
the Contingent Reserve Fund. Military leave contributions
remitted by an employer shall be based on the employee's
salary at the time he entered military service.
(b) Payroll, as referred to in (a) above, shall be interpret-
ed to mean any public school payroll in New Jersey, not
necessarily the payroll of the employer where the member
was employed when he entered military service.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Case Notes
Approval of W.W.11 veteran status in retirement system was proper.
Usarzewicz v. Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, 94 NJA.R.2d

18A:66.8;
2. The member certifies that his employment contract
has not expired, or that he has executed another contract
to work in a position subject to TPAF coverage;
3. The member has been dismissed or suspended from
employment. In this event, such a member will be eligi-
ble to withdraw if he has formally resigned from his
position or there is no legal action contemplated or
pending and the dismissal has been adjudged final;
4. A multiple member has not terminated employ-
ment in all covered positions;
5. The member has a claim pending for Workers'
Compensation benefits.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1975 d.140, effective May 27, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 179(a), 7 N.J.R. 349(a).
As amended, R.197 d.205, effective May 22, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 208(a), 11 N.J.R. 359(a).
Case Notes

17:3-4.12 Deductions
(a) A full deduction shall be taken for the TP AF in any
payroll period in which the member is paid a sufficient
amount to make a full normal deduction, plus any other
arrears or loan deductions then in effect.
(b) No deduction shall be taken in any pay period in
which the employee's salary is not sufficient to cover the
required deductions for the TP AF.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
17:3-4.13 Active employment; membership requirement
All employees, otherwise eligible, who are not actively
employed on the date of their enrollment, will not be
covered by the group life insurance program until they
return to service.
As amended, R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
New Jersey State Library 3-11 Supp. 3-2-98
17:3-5.1
SUBCHAPTER 5. PURCHASES AND ELIGIBLE

Class A credit include the following:
1. The cost of Class B service credit is based on
actuarial factors and such factors provide a retirement
benefit which is 1/6 greater than service credited as Class
A If Gass A credit is purchased, the cost will be 6/7 of
the amount computed for a Class B purchase. The
computation is based on the member's present salary
multiplied by the actuarial factor for the member's age at
the time of purchase with regular interest.
Supp. 3-2-98 3-12 Next Page is 3-12.1
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
2. If a Class A member converts to Class B, he will
contribute an additional 1/6 of the total contributions that
would have been payable based on his full Class A
contribution rate with regular interest.
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1002(b), 15 N.J.R. 449(b).
Language added at (b ), 1. re: State-administered retirement sys-
tems.
Amended by R.1987 d.47, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2120(a), 19 N.J.R. 244(a).
benefit raised from 1/5 to 1/6 greater.
Case Notes
17:3-5.S
Rule provision stating that per diem teaching service is not creditable
for pension purposes held invalid as inconsistent with statutory provi-
sion allowing credit to be purchased for such services ( citing former
N.J.A.C. 17:3-5.4). Antonchak v. Bd. of Trustees, Teachers' Pension
and Annuity Fund, 3 N.J.A.R. 83 (1980).
Next Page is 3-13 3-12.1 Supp. 3-2-98
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
17:3-5.6 Methods of payment
(a) Methods of payment include the following:
1. Lump sum;
2. Partial lump sum of $250.00 or more; balance by
extra payroll deductions;
3. Extra deductions equal to at least one-half of the
full regular pension deduction for a maximum period of
lOyears;
4. Extra payroll deductions will include regular inter-
est for the term of the installment.
Amended by R.1991 d.444, effective August 19, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1073(a), 23 NJ.R. 2522(a).
In (a)3, deleted class A to B conversions, compulsory and temporary
service purchases.
17:3-5. 7 Military leave

public school teaching service rendered in New Jersey for
a period of not less than one full school semester, provid-
ed such service was immediately followed by an appoint-
ment to a regular full-time teaching position. Per diem
or intermittent temporary or substitute service is not
creditable.
17:3-5.9 Lump-sum purchases
If a purchase is paid in a lump sum, the member shall
- receive full credit for the amount of service covered by the
purchase upon receipt of the lump-sum payment. The
service may be used for any purpose for which it is autho-
17:3-6.1·
rized under the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund Law
(N.J.S.A. lSA:66-1 et seq.) and the rules of the retirement
system.
New Rule, R.1989 d.360, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 980(b), 21 N.J.R. 2055(b).
Provision of immediate credit for service purchased by a lump-sum
payment.
SUBCHAPTER 6. RETIREMENT

value of their loan, with interest, before their retirement
allowance becomes due and payable. The allowance be-
comes due and payable 30 days after the date the Board
approves their application for retirement or 30 days after
the date of retirement, whichever is later.
(b) In the event a retir!lllt should die before the outstand-
ing value of the loan, with interest, is recovered, the group
life insurance proceeds will first be used to repay the loan.
If the retirant has designated multiple beneficiaries to re-
ceive such benefits, each beneficiary will share equally in
repaying the loan from benefits payable to them.
Supp. 6-17-96 3-14
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Amended by R.1998 d.324, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1027(a), 30 N.J.R. 2515(a).
In (a), deleted ", under the normal retirement age," following
"retirants" and substituted "at least five years or for good cause
thereafter" for "a maximum period of five years" in the first sentence,

former position and if the retirant does not refund the
excess pension to the Fund within 30 days of notifica-
tion of the difference, the pension for the succeeding
12--month period will be reduced by the excess pension
received in the preceding calendar year.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Amended by R.1998 d.325, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1028(a), 30 N.J.R. 2515(b).
Rewrote the section.
17:3-6.15 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
As amended, R.1979 d.397, effective October 4, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 412(a), 11 N.J.R. 596(a).
As amended by R.1981 d.509, effective January 18, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 620(a), 14 N.J.R. 105(c).
17:3-6.20
(a): deleted "at the ... birthday'' and substituted "effective ... 71"
therefor.
(c) deleted and (d) renumbered as (c) and (e) renumbered as (d).
Repealed R.1987 d.187, effective April 20, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 195(a), 19 N.J.R. 648(a).
This section was "compulsory retirement".
17:3-(i.16 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1990 d.283, effective June 4, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 329(a), 22 N.J.R. 1740(c).
Section was "Retirement of members age 71 (correction of age)".
17:3-(i.17 Approved allowance
When a retirement allowance becomes effective, the type

tract years. Anderson v. Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, 93
N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 132.
17:3-6.21 Determination of last year's salary; veterans
(veteran one-half pay retirement)
For a member reported on a monthly basis under a
10--month contract, use the member's final 10 months of
creditable salaries upon which contributions were made for
the period immediately preceding retirement; on a
12-month contract basis, his or her final 12 months of
service; combination of 10-- and 12-month contracts, on a
proportional basis.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1974, d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
Amended by R.1985 d.547, effective November 4, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2239(a), 17 N.J.R. 2674(a).
Substantially amended.
17:3-6.22 Waiver
If for any reason a retirement allowance or portion

Where the statute prescribes that a physician be designat-
ed by the Fund to perform a medical examination, such
physician shall be selected from the current membership
directory of the Medical Society of New Jersey and the New
Jersey Association of Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons;
however, in the cases of those members whose personal
physician has identified them as having a probable abbrevi-
ated life expectancy, such "imminent death" cases may be
processed without the necessity of an examination by a
physician designated by the Fund if corroborating medical
evidence of the diagnosis can be obtained.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1975 d.140, effective May 27, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 179(a), 7 N.J.R. 349(a).
As amended, R.1977 d.96, effective March 21, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. lO0(b), 9 N.J.R. 200(a).
As amended, R.1982 d.15, effective February 1, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 749(a), 14 N.J.R. 161(d).
Deleted "in order . . . by the fund" and substituted "in the cases ...
can be obtained".
17:3-6.26 Final compensation; biweekly salary

(c) In computing (a) above, in the case of State employ-
ees reported on a 10--month basis, the total biweekly pays
will include those pay periods in the third quarter of each
year in which the member does not receive a salary. The
adjustment as specified in (b) above, shall not be made.
( d) If a member was reported on a biweekly basis on any
combination of 10-- and 12-month contract years, the final
average compensation prior to retirement shall be deter-
mined on a proportional basis. The biweekly pay periods
for which no contributions were made shall be counted as
zero.
Supp. 7-6-98 3-18 Next Page is 3-18.1
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 NJ.R. 124(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.104, effective March 21, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 37(c), 10 N.J.R. 176(a).
17:3-(i.27 Determination of last year's salary; State
employee veterans reported by centralized
payroll